HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

January 18,2007 Hearing Room 357
8:30 A.M. Tapes 7-9

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Greg Macpherson, Chair
Rep. Jeff Barker, Vice-Chair
Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair
Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
Rep. Kevin Cameron
Rep. Linda Flores
Rep. Betty Komp
Rep. Wayne Krieger
Rep. Tobias Read

STAFF PRESENT: Bill Taylor, Counsel
Matt Kalmanson, Counsel
Darian Stanford, Counsel
Sara Campbell, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2122- Public Hearing
HB 2124- Public Hearing
HB 2139- Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2125- Public Hearing
HB 2173- Public Hearing
HB 2136~ Public Hearing
HB 2137- Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
7A 004 Chair Greg Macpherson calls the meeting into order 8:35 a.m.
HB 2122- PUBLIC HEARING

009 Christine Chute, Department of Justice (Exhibit A)

064 Chair Greg Macpherson

070 Chute

095 Bill Taylor, Counsel

098 Chute

107 Chair Macpherson
TA 118 Chute

130 Chair Macpherson

147 Chute

152 Chair Macpherson

HB 2124- PUBLIC HEARING




168 Ronelle Shankle, Attorney General’s Office, Department of

Justice (Exhibit B)

226 Chair Greg Macpherson
230 Tom Hedberg, Oregon Child Support Program (Exhibit B)
318 Rep. Kevin Cameron
332 Hedberg
340 Rep. Cameron
347 Shankle
350 Rep. Cameron
362 Shankle
368 Rep. Cameron
372 Shankle
375 Hedberg
386 Rep. Cameron
393 Shankle

8A 007 Rep. Cameron
009 Hedberg
012 Chair Macpherson
025 Shankle
029 Chair Macpherson
035 Shankle
046 Chair Macpherson
056 Rep. Cameron
066 Chair Macpherson
071 Taylor
073 Shankle
074 Taylor
079 Shankle
070 Taylor
083 Taylor
086 Chair Macpherson
092 Shankle

8A 109 Rep. Betty Komp
118 Rep. Cameron
132 Shankle
135 Chair Macpherson
138 Rep. Jeff Barker
149 Chair Macpherson
151 Hedberg
163 Chair Macpherson
193 Rep. Cameron
212 Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
231 Chair Macpherson

HB 2139- PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

232 Mike Niemeyer, Department of Justice, ADR Coordinator
(Exhibit C)
301 Rep. Linda Flores

311 Niemeyer



HB 2125- PUBLIC HEARING

325
327
344
351
371
372

7B

7B

407
409

430
039
048
049
057
060
061
066
072
077
082
147
151
155
158
173
186
192
196
209
224
228
241
248
256
273
283
299
317
326
337
343
348

Rep. Flores

Niemeyer

Rep. Gene Whisnant

Niemeyer

Chair Macpherson

MOTION: Rep. Barker moves HB 2139 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Read

Chair Macpherson declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BONAMICI will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Macpherson

Audrey Hirsch, Department of Justice, Family Law Section
(Exhibit D)

Tom Hedberg, Oregon Child Support Program (Exhibit D)
Chair Macpherson

Hirsch

Chair Macpherson

Hedberg

Chair Macpherson

Hedberg

Rep. Cameron

Hedberg

Rep. Cameron
Hedberg

Chair Macpherson
Hedberg

Rep. Wayne Krieger
Hedberg

Hirsch

Hedberg

Chair Macpherson
Rep. Komp
Hedberg

Rep. Komp

Rep. Krieger
Taylor

Hedberg

Rep. Flores
Taylor

Rep. Flores
Hedberg

Rep. Bonamici
Hedberg

Rep. Komp
Hedberg

Rep. Komp



349 Hedberg

355 Chair Macpherson

364 Sybil Hebb, Oregon Law center (Exhibit E)
432 Rep. Cameron

440 Hebb

446 Chair Macpherson

HB 2173- PUBLIC HEARING

8B 045 Jeff Carter, Local Attorney
118 Chair Greg Macpherson
122 Harry Gilmore, Department of Human Services (Exhibit F)
218 Chair Macpherson
221 Gilmore
233 Chair Macpherson
HB 2136 AND 2137- JOINT PUBLIC HEARING
9A 245 Jon Fussner, Oregon Department of Justice (Exhibit G & H)
385 Rep. Wayne Krieger
400 Rep. Jeff Barker
411 Fussner
002 Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
010 Chair Greg Macpherson
011 Fussner
030 Chair Macpherson
035 Andrea Meyer, ACLU of Oregon
114 Ann Christian
121 Rep. Krieger
134 Rep. Linda Flores
142 Meyer
144 Rep. Flores
149 Chair Macpherson
151 Carl Myers

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:
Seth Alford (Exhibit I & J)
Darrell Mona (Exhibit K & L)
Kat Iverson (Exhibit M & N)
Terry Nobbe (Exhibit O& P)
Layne Barlow (Exhibit Q & R)
166 Chair Macpherson adjourns meeting at 10:40am

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 2122, Testimony, Christine Chute, 2pp

HB 2124, Testimony, Ronelle Shankle and Tom Hedberg, 2pp
HB 2139, Testimony, Mike Niemeyer, 2pp

HB 2139, Testimony, Tom Hedberg and Audrey Hirsch, 2pp
HB 2125, Testimony of Karen Berkowitz, Sybil Hebb, 2pp
HB 2173, Testimony, Harry Gilmore, 3pp

HB 2136, Testimony, Jon Fussner, 2pp

HB 2137, Testimony, Jon Fussner, 2pp
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POPOZEr A~

HB 2136, Written Testimony, Seth Alford, 1p
HB 2137, Written Testimony, Seth Alford, 1p
HB 2136, Written Testimony, Darrell Mona, 3pp
HB 2137, Written Testimony, Darrell Mona, 3pp
HB 2136, Written Testimony, Kat Iverson, 1p
HB 2137, Written Testimony, Kat Iverson, 1p
HB 2136, Written Testimony, Terry Nobbe, 1p
HB 2137, Written Testimony, Terry Nobbe, 1p
HB 2136, Written Testimony, Layne Barlow, 1p
HB 2137, Written Testimony, Layne Barlow, 1p



