HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

_

January 18, 2007 Hearing Room 357

8:30 A.M. Tapes 7-9

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Greg Macpherson, Chair

Rep. Jeff Barker, Vice-Chair Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici Rep. Kevin Cameron Rep. Linda Flores Rep. Betty Komp Rep. Wayne Krieger Rep. Tobias Read

STAFF PRESENT: Bill Taylor, Counsel

Matt Kalmanson, Counsel Darian Stanford, Counsel

Sara Campbell, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2122- Public Hearing

HB 2124- Public Hearing

HB 2139- Public Hearing and Work Session

HB 2125- Public Hearing HB 2173- Public Hearing HB 2136- Public Hearing HB 2137- Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
7A	004	Chair Greg Macpherson calls the meeting into order 8:35 a.m.
HD 2122 DUD	LICHEADING	
HB 2122- PUB	LIC HEARING 009	Christina Chuta Danartmant of Justica (Exhibit A)
		Christine Chute, Department of Justice (Exhibit A)
	064	Chair Greg Macpherson
	070	Chute
	095	Bill Taylor, Counsel
	098	Chute
	107	Chair Macpherson
7A	118	Chute
	130	Chair Macpherson
	147	Chute
	152	Chair Macpherson

HB 2124- PUBLIC HEARING

	168	Ronelle Shankle, Attorney General's Office, Department of Justice (Exhibit B)		
	226	Chair Greg Macpherson		
	230	Tom Hedberg, Oregon Child Support Program (Exhibit B)		
	318	Rep. Kevin Cameron		
	332	Hedberg		
	340	Rep. Cameron		
	347	Shankle		
	350	Rep. Cameron		
	362	Shankle		
	368	Rep. Cameron		
	372	Shankle		
	375	Hedberg		
	386	Rep. Cameron		
	393	Shankle		
8A	007	Rep. Cameron		
oΑ	007	Hedberg		
	012	Chair Macpherson		
	025	Shankle		
	029			
		Chair Macpherson		
	035	Shankle Chair Manakanan		
	046	Chair Macpherson		
	056	Rep. Cameron		
	066	Chair Macpherson		
	071	Taylor		
	073	Shankle		
	074	Taylor		
	079	Shankle		
	070	Taylor		
	083	Taylor		
	086	Chair Macpherson		
	092	Shankle		
8A	109	Rep. Betty Komp		
	118	Rep. Cameron		
	132	Shankle		
	135	Chair Macpherson		
	138	Rep. Jeff Barker		
	149	Chair Macpherson		
	151	Hedberg		
	163	Chair Macpherson		
	193	Rep. Cameron		
	212	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici		
	231	Chair Macpherson		
HB 2139- PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION				
	232	Mike Niemeyer, Department of Justice, ADR Coordinator (Exhibit C)		
	301	Rep. Linda Flores		
	311	Niemeyer		

325	Rep. Flores		
327	Niemeyer		
344	Rep. Gene Whisnant		
351	Niemeyer		
371	Chair Macpherson		
372	MOTION: Rep. Barker moves HB 2139 to the floor with a		
	DO PASS recommendation.		
	VOTE: 8-0-1		
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.		
	EVCUCED, 1 Dood		

EXCUSED: 1 - Read

Chair Macpherson declares the motion CARRIED. REP. BONAMICI will lead discussion on the floor.

HB 2125- PUBLIC HEARING

<u>HB 2125- F</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	407	Chair Macpherson
	409	Audrey Hirsch, Department of Justice, Family Law Section
		(Exhibit D)
	430	Tom Hedberg, Oregon Child Support Program (Exhibit D)
7B	039	Chair Macpherson
	048	Hirsch
	049	Chair Macpherson
	057	Hedberg
	060	Chair Macpherson
	061	Hedberg
	066	Rep. Cameron
	072	Hedberg
7B	077	Rep. Cameron
	082	Hedberg
	147	Chair Macpherson
	151	Hedberg
	155	Rep. Wayne Krieger
	158	Hedberg
	173	Hirsch
	186	Hedberg
	192	Chair Macpherson
	196	Rep. Komp
	209	Hedberg
	224	Rep. Komp
	228	Rep. Krieger
	241	Taylor
	248	Hedberg
	256	Rep. Flores
	273	Taylor
	283	Rep. Flores
	299	Hedberg
	317	Rep. Bonamici
	326	Hedberg
	337	Rep. Komp
	343	Hedberg
	348	Rep. Komp
		1

	349	Hedberg		
	355	Chair Macpherson		
	364	Sybil Hebb, Oregon Law center (Exhibit E)		
	432	Rep. Cameron		
	440	Hebb		
	446	Chair Macpherson		
	110	Chair Macpherson		
HB 2173- PUB	LIC HEARING			
8B	045	Jeff Carter, Local Attorney		
	118	Chair Greg Macpherson		
	122	Harry Gilmore, Department of Human Services (Exhibit F)		
	218	Chair Macpherson		
	221	Gilmore		
	233	Chair Macpherson		
HB 2136 AND 2137- JOINT PUBLIC HEARING				
9A	245	Jon Fussner, Oregon Department of Justice (Exhibit G & H)		
	385	Rep. Wayne Krieger		
	400	Rep. Jeff Barker		
	411	Fussner		
	002	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici		
	010	Chair Greg Macpherson		
	011	Fussner		
	030	Chair Macpherson		
	035	Andrea Meyer, ACLU of Oregon		
	114	Ann Christian		
	121	Rep. Krieger		
	134	Rep. Linda Flores		
	142	Meyer		
	144	Rep. Flores		
	149	Chair Macpherson		
	151	Carl Myers		
The following r	orepared testimony is su	ibmitted for the record without public testimony:		
	1	Seth Alford (Exhibit I & J)		
		Darrell Mona (Exhibit K & L)		
		Kat Iverson (Exhibit M & N)		

Kat Iverson (Exhibit M & N) Terry Nobbe (Exhibit O& P)

Layne Barlow (Exhibit Q & R)

Chair Macpherson adjourns meeting at 10:40am 166

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2122, Testimony, Christine Chute, 2pp
- B. HB 2124, Testimony, Ronelle Shankle and Tom Hedberg, 2pp
- C. HB 2139, Testimony, Mike Niemeyer, 2pp
- D. HB 2139, Testimony, Tom Hedberg and Audrey Hirsch, 2pp
- E. HB 2125, Testimony of Karen Berkowitz, Sybil Hebb, 2pp
- F. HB 2173, Testimony, Harry Gilmore, 3pp
- G. HB 2136, Testimony, Jon Fussner, 2pp
- H. HB 2137, Testimony, Jon Fussner, 2pp

- I. HB 2136, Written Testimony, Seth Alford, 1p
- J. HB 2137, Written Testimony, Seth Alford, 1p
- K. HB 2136, Written Testimony, Darrell Mona, 3pp
- L. HB 2137, Written Testimony, Darrell Mona, 3pp
- M. HB 2136, Written Testimony, Kat Iverson, 1p
- N. HB 2137, Written Testimony, Kat Iverson, 1p
- O. HB 2136, Written Testimony, Terry Nobbe, 1p
- P. HB 2137, Written Testimony, Terry Nobbe, 1p
- Q. HB 2136, Written Testimony, Layne Barlow, 1p
- R. HB 2137, Written Testimony, Layne Barlow, 1p